Introduced by:
Date:
Action:
Vote:

Mayor 05/02/17 Adopted 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2017-036

## A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDS FROM THE ALASKA DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,340.41 AND FROM THE ALASKA DIVISION OF FORESTRY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$7,021.23 FOR THE 2015 CARD STREET WILDFIRE RESPONSE

- WHEREAS, the June 2015 Card Street Wildfire damaged 11 structures, including three primary residence; and
- WHEREAS, on June 19, 2015 Governor Walker approved the state disaster declaration AK-15-250 for wildland fires on the Kenai Peninsula, which made available two funding sources to reimburse emergency response; and
- WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Management used funds from their FY2016 budget for emergency response costs associated with Card Street Wildfire; and
- WHEREAS, the borough applied for two state grants to reimburse costs totaling \$9,361.64; and
- WHEREAS, the Alaska Division of Forestry approved reimbursement up to 75 percent of the cost in the amount of \$7,021.23 through the Fire Management Assistance Grant Number FMAG-5085-PW90, a federal pass-through award; and
- WHEREAS, the Alaska Division of Homeland Security & Emergency Management approved reimbursement up to 25 percent of the cost in the amount of \$2,340.41 through the State Public Assistance Grant Program Number SPAG-PW480(1); and
- WHEREAS, these grants reimburse the borough for costs that the Office of Emergency Management incurred in FY2016 responding to the Card Street Wildfire.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

**SECTION 1.** That the mayor is authorized to accept grant funds from the Alaska Division of Homeland Security & Emergency Management in the amount of \$2,340.41 and from the Alaska Division of Forestry in the amount of \$7,021.23 to reimburse the borough for expenditures incurred in FY2016 responding to the Card Street Fire.

. ....

**SECTION 2.** That the mayor is authorized to execute grant agreements and any other documents deemed necessary to accept and expend the funds, and to fulfill the intents and purposes of this resolution.

**SECTION 3.** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 2ND DAY OF MAY, 2017.

Kelly Cooper, Assembly President ATTEST: John Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Yes: Bagley, Carpenter, Dunne, Fischer, Hibbert, Ogle, Schaefer, Welles, Cooper No: None

Absent:

None